
MEPS HC 239H CODEBOOK 
2022 HOME HEALTH VISITS 

Date: Apr 11, 2024 

Alphabetical Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
50 51 CNA_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - CERT NURSE 

ASST 
72 73 COMPANN_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - COMPANION 
92 93 DAYSPMO # DAYS/MONTH PROVIDER CAME 
90 91 DAYSPWK # DAYS/WEEK PROVIDER CAME 
52 53 DIETICN_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - DIETITIAN/

NUTRT 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
88 89 FREQCY PROVIDER HELPED EVERY WEEK/SOME WEEKS 
84 85 HCarWrkrNonProfNone_M18 NONE OF THE LISTED NON PROFESSIONAL HOME 

HEALTH PROVIDERS 
70 71 HCarWrkrProfNone_M18 NONE OF THE LISTED PROFESSIONAL HOME HEALTH 

PROVIDERS 
76 77 HHAIDE_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - HOME 

HEALTH/CARE AIDE 
44 45 HHDATEMM EVENT DATE - MONTH 
40 43 HHDATEYR EVENT DATE - YEAR 
96 98 HHDAYS DAYS PER MONTH IN HOME HEALTH, 2022 
114 121 HHMD22X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
106 113 HHMR22X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
145 149 HHOF22X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
162 168 HHOT22X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
122 130 HHPV22X AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
99 105 HHSF22X AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
150 156 HHSL22X AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
178 186 HHTC22X HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
138 144 HHTR22X AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
49 49 HHTYPE HOME HEALTH EVENT TYPE 
131 137 HHVA22X AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
157 161 HHWC22X AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
169 177 HHXP22X SUM OF HHSF22X - HHOT22X (IMPUTED) 
74 75 HMEMAKER_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - 

HOMEMAKER/HOUSE CLEANER 
78 79 HOSPICE_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - HOSPICE 

WORKER 
187 187 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
54 55 IVTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - IV OR INFUSION 

THERAPIST 
56 57 MEDLDOC_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - MEDICAL 

DOCTOR 
46 46 MPCELIG MPC ELIGIBILITY FLAG 
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Start End Name Description 
80 81 NURAIDE_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - NURSE'S 

AIDE 
58 59 NURPRACT_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - NURSE/PRACTR 
60 61 OCCUPTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - OCCUPATIONAL 

THERAP 
38 39 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
82 83 PERSONAL_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - PERS CARE 

ATTDT 
188 199 PERWT22F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2022 
62 63 PHYSLTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - PHYSICAL 

THERAPY 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
64 65 RESPTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - RESPIRA 

THERAPY 
94 95 SAMESVCE_M18 ANY OTH MONS PER RECEIVED SAME SERVICES 
47 48 SELFAGEN DOES PROVIDER WORK FOR AGENCY OR SELF 
66 67 SOCIALW_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - SOCIAL WORKER 
68 69 SPEECTHP_M18 TYPE OF HLTH CARE WRKR - SPEECH THERAPY 
204 204 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2022 
200 203 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2022 
86 87 VSTRELCN ANY HH CARE SVCE RELATED TO HLTH COND 
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Positional Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
38 39 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
40 43 HHDATEYR EVENT DATE - YEAR 
44 45 HHDATEMM EVENT DATE - MONTH 
46 46 MPCELIG MPC ELIGIBILITY FLAG 
47 48 SELFAGEN DOES PROVIDER WORK FOR AGENCY OR SELF 
49 49 HHTYPE HOME HEALTH EVENT TYPE 
50 51 CNA_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - CERT NURSE 

ASST 
52 53 DIETICN_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - DIETITIAN/

NUTRT 
54 55 IVTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - IV OR INFUSION 

THERAPIST 
56 57 MEDLDOC_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - MEDICAL 

DOCTOR 
58 59 NURPRACT_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - NURSE/PRACTR 
60 61 OCCUPTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - OCCUPATIONAL 

THERAP 
62 63 PHYSLTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - PHYSICAL 

THERAPY 
64 65 RESPTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - RESPIRA 

THERAPY 
66 67 SOCIALW_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - SOCIAL WORKER 
68 69 SPEECTHP_M18 TYPE OF HLTH CARE WRKR - SPEECH THERAPY 
70 71 HCarWrkrProfNone_M18 NONE OF THE LISTED PROFESSIONAL HOME HEALTH 

PROVIDERS 
72 73 COMPANN_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - COMPANION 
74 75 HMEMAKER_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - 

HOMEMAKER/HOUSE CLEANER 
76 77 HHAIDE_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - HOME 

HEALTH/CARE AIDE 
78 79 HOSPICE_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - HOSPICE 

WORKER 
80 81 NURAIDE_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - NURSE'S 

AIDE 
82 83 PERSONAL_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - PERS CARE 

ATTDT 
84 85 HCarWrkrNonProfNone_M18 NONE OF THE LISTED NON PROFESSIONAL HOME 

HEALTH PROVIDERS 
86 87 VSTRELCN ANY HH CARE SVCE RELATED TO HLTH COND 
88 89 FREQCY PROVIDER HELPED EVERY WEEK/SOME WEEKS 
90 91 DAYSPWK # DAYS/WEEK PROVIDER CAME 
92 93 DAYSPMO # DAYS/MONTH PROVIDER CAME 
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Start End Name Description 
94 95 SAMESVCE_M18 ANY OTH MONS PER RECEIVED SAME SERVICES 
96 98 HHDAYS DAYS PER MONTH IN HOME HEALTH, 2022 
99 105 HHSF22X AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
106 113 HHMR22X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
114 121 HHMD22X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
122 130 HHPV22X AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
131 137 HHVA22X AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
138 144 HHTR22X AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
145 149 HHOF22X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
150 156 HHSL22X AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
157 161 HHWC22X AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
162 168 HHOT22X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
169 177 HHXP22X SUM OF HHSF22X - HHOT22X (IMPUTED) 
178 186 HHTC22X HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
187 187 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
188 199 PERWT22F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2022 
200 203 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2022 
204 204 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2022 
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Variable Codebook 

Name: DUID 
Description: PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
Format: 7.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 1 
End: 7 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
VALID ID 7,540 80,712,051 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: PID 
Description: PERSON NUMBER 
Format: 3.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 8 
End: 10 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
VALID ID 7,540 80,712,051 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: DUPERSID 
Description: PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
Format: 10.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 11 
End: 20 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
VALID ID 7,540 80,712,051 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: EVNTIDX 
Description: EVENT ID 
Format: 16.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 21 
End: 36 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
VALID ID 7,540 80,712,051 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 
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Name: EVENTRN 
Description: EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 37 
End: 37 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
1 ROUND 1 645 8,763,780 
2 ROUND 2 1,256 15,987,607 
3 ROUND 3 1,327 15,940,757 
4 ROUND 4 1,087 11,716,131 
5 ROUND 5 700 7,292,807 
7 ROUND 7 460 3,656,823 
8 ROUND 8 1,225 10,525,756 
9 ROUND 9 840 6,828,390 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: PANEL 
Description: PANEL NUMBER 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 38 
End: 39 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
24 PANEL 24 2,525 21,010,969 
26 PANEL 26 2,258 24,702,647 
27 PANEL 27 2,757 34,998,435 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: HHDATEYR 
Description: EVENT DATE - YEAR 
Format: 4.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 40 
End: 43 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
2022 7,540 80,712,051 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 
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Name: HHDATEMM 
Description: EVENT DATE - MONTH 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 44 
End: 45 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
1-12 MONTH 7,540 80,712,051 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: MPCELIG 
Description: MPC ELIGIBILITY FLAG 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 46 
End: 46 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
1 MPC ELIGIBLE - AGENCY 5,542 56,875,097 
2 NOT MPC ELIGIBLE - PAID INDEP 842 10,606,632 
3 NOT MPC ELIG - INFORMAL CARE 1,156 13,230,322 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: SELFAGEN 
Description: DOES PROVIDER WORK FOR AGENCY OR SELF 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 47 
End: 48 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,156 13,230,322 
1 WORK FOR AGENCY, HOSP, NURS HOME 5,542 56,875,097 
2 WORK FOR SELF 842 10,606,632 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: HHTYPE 
Description: HOME HEALTH EVENT TYPE 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 49 
End: 49 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
1 FRIEND/NEIGHBOR 338 4,425,304 
2 RELATIVE 758 8,183,952 
3 VOLUNTEER 60 621,066 
4 OTHER - PAID 6,384 67,481,729 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 
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Name: CNA_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - CERT NURSE ASST 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 50 
End: 51 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 156 1,300,564 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 775 8,506,760 
2 NO 4,604 46,988,055 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: DIETICN_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - DIETITIAN/NUTRT 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 52 
End: 53 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 156 1,300,564 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 36 372,157 
2 NO 5,343 55,122,659 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: IVTHP_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - IV OR INFUSION THERAPIST 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 54 
End: 55 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 156 1,300,564 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 36 595,204 
2 NO 5,343 54,899,611 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 
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Name: MEDLDOC_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - MEDICAL DOCTOR 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 56 
End: 57 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 156 1,300,564 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 199 2,371,685 
2 NO 5,180 53,123,131 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: NURPRACT_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - NURSE/PRACTR 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 58 
End: 59 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 156 1,300,564 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 1,608 18,769,708 
2 NO 3,771 36,725,108 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: OCCUPTHP_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - OCCUPATIONAL THERAP 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 60 
End: 61 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 156 1,300,564 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 411 4,905,204 
2 NO 4,968 50,589,612 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 
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Name: PHYSLTHP_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - PHYSICAL THERAPY 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 62 
End: 63 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 156 1,300,564 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 800 8,797,547 
2 NO 4,579 46,697,269 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: RESPTHP_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - RESPIRA THERAPY 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 64 
End: 65 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 156 1,300,564 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 34 311,105 
2 NO 5,345 55,183,711 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: SOCIALW_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - SOCIAL WORKER 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 66 
End: 67 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 156 1,300,564 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 482 5,326,330 
2 NO 4,897 50,168,485 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 
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Name: SPEECTHP_M18 
Description: TYPE OF HLTH CARE WRKR - SPEECH THERAPY 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 68 
End: 69 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 156 1,300,564 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 176 2,473,465 
2 NO 5,203 53,021,351 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: HCarWrkrProfNone_M18 
Description: NONE OF THE LISTED PROFESSIONAL HOME HEALTH PROVIDERS 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 70 
End: 71 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 156 1,300,564 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 2,080 18,619,425 
2 NO 3,299 36,875,390 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: COMPANN_M18 
Description: TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - COMPANION 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 72 
End: 73 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 96 890,362 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 694 5,010,241 
2 NO 4,745 50,894,777 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 
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Name: HMEMAKER_M18 
Description: TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - HOMEMAKER/HOUSE CLEANER 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 74 
End: 75 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 96 890,362 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 1,122 7,653,546 
2 NO 4,317 48,251,472 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: HHAIDE_M18 
Description: TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - HOME HEALTH/CARE AIDE 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 76 
End: 77 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 96 890,362 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 1,564 14,359,245 
2 NO 3,875 41,545,772 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: HOSPICE_M18 
Description: TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - HOSPICE WORKER 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 78 
End: 79 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 96 890,362 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 79 1,020,457 
2 NO 5,360 54,884,560 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 
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Name: NURAIDE_M18 
Description: TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - NURSE'S AIDE 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 80 
End: 81 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 96 890,362 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 290 2,538,053 
2 NO 5,149 53,366,965 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: PERSONAL_M18 
Description: TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - PERS CARE ATTDT 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 82 
End: 83 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 96 890,362 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 1,068 8,062,327 
2 NO 4,371 47,842,691 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: HCarWrkrNonProfNone_M18 
Description: NONE OF THE LISTED NON PROFESSIONAL HOME HEALTH PROVIDERS 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 84 
End: 85 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 96 890,362 
-7 REFUSED 7 79,718 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,998 23,836,954 
1 YES 2,469 30,486,789 
2 NO 2,970 25,418,228 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 
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Name: VSTRELCN 
Description: ANY HH CARE SVCE RELATED TO HLTH COND 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 86 
End: 87 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 120 1,361,564 
-7 REFUSED 21 168,490 
1 YES 6,278 67,754,476 
2 NO 1,121 11,427,522 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: FREQCY 
Description: PROVIDER HELPED EVERY WEEK/SOME WEEKS 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 88 
End: 89 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 123 1,329,490 
-7 REFUSED 19 173,354 
1 EVERY WEEK 5,626 57,301,541 
2 SOME WEEKS 763 10,134,084 
3 ONLY CAME ONCE 1,009 11,773,582 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: DAYSPWK 
Description: # DAYS/WEEK PROVIDER CAME 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 90 
End: 91 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 8 97,270 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,914 23,410,511 
1-7 5,618 57,204,271 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 
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Name: DAYSPMO 
Description: # DAYS/MONTH PROVIDER CAME 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 92 
End: 93 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 27 387,781 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 6,777 70,577,968 
1-31 736 9,746,303 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: SAMESVCE_M18 
Description: ANY OTH MONS PER RECEIVED SAME SERVICES 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 94 
End: 95 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 67 589,415 
-7 REFUSED 5 37,859 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 606 7,372,487 
1 YES 6,694 70,726,770 
2 NO 168 1,985,520 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: HHDAYS 
Description: DAYS PER MONTH IN HOME HEALTH, 2022 
Format: 3.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 96 
End: 98 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-15 CANNOT BE COMPUTED 177 1,987,895 
1-31 7,363 78,724,156 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 
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Name: HHSF22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 99 
End: 105 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,156 13,230,322 
0 5,626 57,777,070 
$3.00 - $75.00 190 2,132,494 
$75.01 - $180.00 198 2,741,315 
$180.01 - $700.00 188 2,601,341 
$700.01 - $7,376.83 182 2,229,509 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: HHMR22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 106 
End: 113 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,156 13,230,322 
0 3,958 43,059,461 
$17.00 - $396.00 607 6,777,248 
$396.01 - $1,093.95 606 5,700,313 
$1,093.96 - $2,032.00 607 5,627,486 
$2,032.01 - $17,094.77 606 6,317,220 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: HHMD22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 114 
End: 121 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,156 13,230,322 
0 3,841 41,362,883 
$2.00 - $485.00 640 6,934,069 
$485.01 - $1,018.00 634 6,487,838 
$1,018.01 - $1,780.00 635 5,717,942 
$1,780.01 - $39,794.90 634 6,978,997 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 
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Name: HHPV22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 122 
End: 130 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,156 13,230,322 
0 5,968 61,927,522 
$1.92 - $134.63 104 1,187,939 
$134.64 - $472.37 104 1,533,216 
$472.38 - $1,287.87 105 1,417,593 
$1,287.88 - $102,001.02 103 1,415,459 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: HHVA22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 131 
End: 137 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,156 13,230,322 
0 6,296 66,762,473 
$202.86 - $569.00 23 169,091 
$569.01 - $1,493.81 22 287,301 
$1,493.82 - $1,769.34 21 129,946 
$1,769.35 - $3,225.00 22 132,919 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: HHTR22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 138 
End: 144 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,156 13,230,322 
0 6,375 67,399,813 
$21.75 - $1,276.60 9 81,916 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 
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Name: HHOF22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
Format: 5.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 145 
End: 149 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,156 13,230,322 
0.00 6,384 67,481,729 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: HHSL22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 150 
End: 156 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,156 13,230,322 
0 6,028 63,941,886 
$89.00 - $532.00 90 982,541 
$532.01 - $785.00 90 1,053,436 
$785.01 - $1,727.00 98 962,784 
$1,727.01 - $7,005.00 78 541,083 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: HHWC22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
Format: 5.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 157 
End: 161 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,156 13,230,322 
0.00 6,384 67,481,729 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 
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Name: HHOT22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 162 
End: 168 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,156 13,230,322 
0 6,336 67,116,488 
$24.40 - $858.50 12 121,739 
$858.51 - $1,300.00 17 111,923 
$1,300.01 - $1,880.64 7 57,601 
$1,880.65 - $4,400.95 12 73,979 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: HHXP22X 
Description: SUM OF HHSF22X - HHOT22X (IMPUTED) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 169 
End: 177 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,156 13,230,322 
0 97 1,137,749 
$1.92 - $381.00 1,575 18,267,051 
$381.01 - $1,003.00 1,569 16,192,888 
$1,003.01 - $1,872.00 1,575 15,367,284 
$1,872.01 - $102,001.02 1,568 16,516,757 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: HHTC22X 
Description: HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 178 
End: 186 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,156 13,230,322 
$10.00 - $455.93 1,600 18,676,254 
$455.94 - $1,037.00 1,602 16,517,706 
$1,037.01 - $2,033.00 1,586 15,217,617 
$2,033.01 - $220,034.34 1,596 17,070,152 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 
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Name: IMPFLAG 
Description: IMPUTATION STATUS 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 187 
End: 187 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 NOT ELIGIBLE FOR IMPUTATION 1,156 13,230,322 
1 COMPLETE HC DATA 470 6,082,850 
2 COMPLETE MPC DATA 2,194 22,449,679 
3 FULLY IMPUTED 3,680 38,470,042 
4 PARTIALLY IMPUTED 40 479,158 

Total: 7,540 80,712,051 

Name: PERWT22F 
Description: EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2022 
Format: 12.6 
Type: Num 
Start: 188 
End: 199 

Value Unweighted 
0.000000 156 
342.439212 - 92893.878360 7,384 

Total: 7,540 

Name: VARSTR 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2022 
Format: 4.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 200 
End: 203 

Value Unweighted 
2001 - 2117 7,540 

Total: 7,540 

Name: VARPSU 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2022 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 204 
End: 204 

Value Unweighted 
1 - 7 7,540 

Total: 7,540 
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